tangible book value is the aggregate amount of our tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value per
share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding on March 31, 2011.

Assuming that subscription rights for all of the Units are exercised (even though we do not anticipate that this will be
the case), dilution would be calculated as follows.  After giving effect to the issuance of 6,250,000 shares of our
common stock included in the Units and after deducting offering expenses (estimated), $150,000, our net tangible
book value would increase to approximately $77,401,000 and the tangible net book value per share would increase to
$2.47. These figures do not account for any Warrant exercises, if any, that may occur. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.63 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $ 2.53 per
share on new shares purchased in the Unit or 50.6%. "Dilution" is determined by subtracting net tangible book value
per share after the offering from the Unit subscription price paid by investors purchasing the Units. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution to purchasers of Units in this rights offering, as illustrated in the following table:

39

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 424B5

46

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share before this Offering $ 1.84
Increase per share attributable to new shares $ 0.63
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering $ 2.47
Dilution per share for new shares $ 2.53
Percentage dilution 50.6%

Assuming that subscription rights for all of the Units are exercised and that all Warrants included in such Units are
exercised (even though we do not anticipate that either such event will occur), dilution would be calculated as follows.
After giving effect to the issuance of an additional 12,500,000 shares of our Common Stock upon exercise of the
Warrants, our net tangible book value would increase to approximately $121,276 and the tangible net book value per
share would increase to $2.77. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.30 per share to
current shareholders from previous dilution example, and immediate dilution of $0.73 per share on new shares
purchased or 20.9%. "Dilution" is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after the Warrant
exercises from the Warrant exercise price of $3.50 then paid by investors upon exercise of the Warrants. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution to purchasers of Units following the exercise of the Warrants, as
illustrated in the following table:

Assumed warrant strike price per share of common stock $3.50
Net tangible book value per share after this Offering but before warrant exercise $2.47
Increase per share attributable to new shares $ 0.30
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering $2.77
Dilution per share for new shares $0.73
Percentage dilution 20.9 %

40

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form 424B5

47

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Before exercising any subscription rights, you should read carefully the information set forth under “Risk Factors”
beginning on page S-20.

Terms of the Offer

We are distributing, at no charge to the holders of our common stock as of June 15, 2011, non-transferable
subscription rights to subscribe for Units of our securities. Each Unit consists of (a) one (1) share of our Common
Stock and (b) Warrants to purchase two (2) additional shares of our Common Stock at an exercise price of $3.50 per